Symphony Environmental Technologies plc
Annual Report & Accounts 2015

www.symphonyenvironmental.com

F
IN

A
N

C
IA

L S
TA

T
E

M
E

N
T

S
C

O
R

P
O

R
A

T
E

 G
O

V
E

R
N

A
N

C
E

B
U

S
IN

E
S

S
 R

E
V

IE
W

27

The maturity of financial liabilities as at 31 December 2014 is summarised as follows:
Gross cash flows:

Gross cash flows:

Trade
payables

and
accruals

£’000

Finance
leases
£’000

Loans
£’000

Bank
£’000

Total
£’000

Zero to sixty days 682 3 797 353 1,835

682 3 797 353 1,835

Interest rate risk
The Group seeks to reduce its exposure to interest rate risk where possible, but this is offset by the availability
of trade finance arrangements which are transaction specific to meet liquidity needs and so have variable
interest rate terms.

Sensitivities have been looked at in the range of an absolute rate increase of 5% or a decrease of 1% which
enable an objective calculation to be made depending on any interest rate changes in the future. Any rate
changes would be outside the control of the Company.

The Group’s exposure to interest rate risk as at 31 December 2015 is summarised as follows:

Fixed
£’000

Variable
£’000

Zero
£’000

Total
£’000

Cash and cash equivalents – 122 – 122
Trade receivables – – 724 724
Other debtors – – 3 3

– 122 727 849
Trade payables – – (400) (400)
Other payables – – (77) (77)
Bank overdraft – (5) – (5)
Lease purchase (10) – – (10)
Other loans – (161) – (161)

(10) (44) 250 196

Sensitivity: increase in interest rates of 5% – (2) – (2)
Sensitivity: decrease in interest rates of 1% – – – –

The Group’s exposure to interest rate risk as at 31 December 2014 is summarised as follows:

Fixed
£’000

Variable
£’000

Zero
£’000

Total
£’000

Cash and cash equivalents – 938 – 938
Trade receivables – – 1,274 1,274
Other debtors 12 – 18 30

12 938 1,292 2,242
Trade payables – – (464) (464)
Other payables – – (71) (71)
Bank overdraft – (353) – (353)
Lease purchase (3) – – (3)
Other loans (650) (147) – (797)

(641) 438 757 554

Sensitivity: increase in interest rates of 5% – (22) – (22)
Sensitivity: decrease in interest rates of 1% – 4 – 4

Sensitivity shows the effect on equity profit and loss.

Symphony Environmental Technologies plc
Annual Report & Accounts 2015

28

3 Financial risk management continued
Currency risk
The Group operates in overseas markets and is subject to currency exposure on transactions undertaken
during the year. The Group hedges the transactions where possible by buying goods and selling them in the
same currency. The Group also has bank facilities available for hedging purposes.

A summary of foreign currency financial assets and liabilities as stated in the statement of financial position